LEAVENWORTH BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Monday, August 16, 2021 — 6:00 P.M.
COMMISSION ROOM, CITY HALL
LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS
AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER:

1. Roll Call/Establish Quorum

2. Approval of Minutes: July 19, 2021 Action: Motion
OLD BUSINESS:

None

NEW BUSINESS:

1. 2021-23 BZA - 940 EISENHOWER RD
Hold a public hearing for Case No. 2021-23 BZA — 940 Eisenhower Rd., wherein the applicant
is requesting a variance to allow a reduction in the required number of parking spaces for a
retail use.

ADJOURN
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES
MONDAY, July 19, 2021, 6:00 P.M.
COMMISSION ROOM, CITY HALL
LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS

CALL TO ORDER:
Board Members Present Board Member(s) Absent
Dick Gervasini
Ron Bates
Kathy Kem
Mike Bogner City Staff Present
Jan Horvath Jackie Porter
Michelle Baragary
Julie Hurley

Chairman Bogner called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and noted a quorum was present.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: June 21, 2021
Chairman Bogner asked for comments, changes or a motion on the minutes presented for approval:
June 21, 2021. Ms. Kem moved to approve the minutes, seconded by Mr. Gervasini and approved by
a vote of 4-0. Mr. Bogner abstained.

OLD BUSINESS:

None

NEW BUSINESS:

1. CASE NO. 2021-20 BZA 804 S. 4™ STREET
Hold a public hearing for Case No. 2021-20 BZA — 804 S. 4% Street, wherein the applicant is
requesting a variance to allow a porch to project into a required front setback a distance exceeding
10 feet and less than 15 feet to the property line.

Chairman Bogner called for the staff report.

City Planner Jackie Porter stated the applicant and owner, Aree Proctor, is requesting a variance from
sections 4.03.C.2.f of the adopted Development Regulations.
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e 4.03.C.2.f — An open and unenclosed porch or stoop may project into a required front setback
a distance not exceeding 10 feet, but no closer to the property line than 15 feet in any case...

The primary structure is a legal nonconforming structure that encroaches the required setback of 25
feet. It currently sets on or over the existing property line. Section 1.05.C.03 of the Development
Regulations states:

A structure which is in nonconformance with respect to a side or rear yard setback shall not use
the existing setback in expanding or enlarging but may be enlarged if the new part of the
structure complies with the setbacks of the district.

The proposed changes involve an addition on the south side of the existing structure to allow cover
porch/deck. The lot is located at 804 S. 4t Street which is currently zoned as High Density Single Family
Residential District, R1-6. The subject property is adjacent to properties that are zoned R1-6, High
Density Single Family Residential District, and GBD, General Business District. Adjacent properties to
the south and southeast are zoned GBD, and the surrounding properties to the west, north, northeast
and east are zoned R1-6.

The applicant is proposing to add on an unenclosed covered porch/deck to the south of the building
where a door has been added for access. The proposed location of the cover porch/deck is going to be
6 feet from the front property line.

Staff has not received any comment in regards to this case.

Chairman Bogner asked for questions about the staff report.

Mr. Bogner asked for clarification that the covered deck will not extend beyond the front face of the
house and will not be any closer to the street than the existing house.

Planning Director Julie Hurley responded in the affirmative. As far as staff can tell, the existing house is
right on the property line and the proposed deck will be six feet back from the property line.

With no further questions about the staff report, Chairman Bogner opened the public hearing.

Pat Proctor, 624 Kickapoo (spouse of applicant and property owner), stated the house was built on the
property line. The front door used to be on the 4™ Street side and the porch was inside the easement.
The porch was in bad repair so they removed the porch. Mr. Proctor feels that exiting and entering on
the side of the house would be better so you are not walking out directly onto 4™ Street. Therefore, he

is proposing to install a porch extending 8 feet and front door on the south side of the house.

Mr. Bogner asked if the parking for the tenants will be where the pick-up truck is located in the picture
included in the policy report.

Mr. Proctor stated the patch to the west of the proposed front door will be for parking.
Mr. Bates asked if the parking area is gravel.

Mr. Proctor stated the City did some work in that area so currently there is just dirt.
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Planning Director Julie Hurley confirmed the City has done a sanitary sewer project in this area and at
one point the parking area had been gravel. Since that was an existing gravel parking area, it can remain
a gravel parking area.

Mr. Gervasini asked if the porch will have a roof.
Mr. Proctor responded it will be a covered deck but will not be enclosed.

Steve Lambeth, contractor for proposed project, stated the deck will have a gabled roof tied into a 912
pitch, which will be very appealing.

Susan Pierce, executor for the Arthur Ruppenthal Trust at 801 S. 4™ Street, stated she was on a task
force for the City for an overlay district where the entrance on 4% Street and part of 7" Street could not
face a different way; the main entrance had to face the main street. Ms. Pierce asked if there will still
be a front door facing 4™ Street.

Mr. Bogner stated that would not affect the porch unless the porch is going to be the primary entrance
for the house.

Mr. Proctor stated he is confused on Ms. Pierce’s discussion about an overlay district.

Ms. Hurley stated she is not familiar with the task force Ms. Pierce is speaking of about an overlay district
or when that was discussed. This is not part of the city’s current design regulations that are part of the
adopted Development Regulations. Ms. Hurley further stated the issue for the Board of Zoning Appeals
is not the location of a front door. The issue for the board is just the setback of the proposed porch.

Ms. Pierce (inaudible).
Ms. Hurley responded for the Board of Zoning Appeals the only issue that they are able to consider
when they have an application before them is the section the applicant is requesting a variance from,

which in this case is the section regarding the setback for a porch.

With no one else wishing to speak, Chairman Bogner closed the public hearing and called for discussion
among the board members.

Mr. Bates asked if the issue with the front door facing 4™ Street is part of the Development Regulations.
Ms. Hurley responded it is not part of the Development Regulations. She further stated at some point
a number of years ago there had been an overlay district discussed as part of 4™ Street but it is not part
of the current regulations.

Mr. Bogner asked if the Planning Commission would be the board to adopted an overlay district.

Ms. Hurley responded something like that would typically be reviewed by the Planning Commission and
then adopted by city ordinance through the City Commission.

Ms. Kem asked if typically a site plan review by this board would not be required for the proposed
project.
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Ms. Hurley stated the reason this even came up is the Proctor’s had purchased this property and were
in the process of rehabbing it when staff noticed the issue with the porch. Previously just to the north
of the subject property there was a two-story brown multi-family structure that burned several years
ago and then was demolished. The subject property is located on the same lot as the demolished multi-
family structure was on. The subject house had been sitting vacant and in disrepair for a number of
years when the Proctors purchased it and came in for their building permits. At this time is when staff
noticed the issue with the porch; but no, typically for something like this we would not be looking at a
site plan.

Mr. Horvath asked if there are any property owners in the audience who are adjacent to or across from
the subject property who oppose the building of the porch. (No one spoke up).

Patrick Swift, 405 Olive, stated he is in favor of the proposed porch.
Ms. Kem asked for clarification that the entrance facing 4" Street will be closed.
Mr. Proctor responded in the affirmative.

With no further discussion, Chairman Bogner read the following criteria regarding the Board’s authority
and reviewed each item.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AUTHORITY:
The Board’s authority in this matter is contained in Article 11 (Board of Zoning Appeals), Section 11.03.B
(Powers and Jurisdictions — Variances)

Variances: To authorize in specific cases a variance from the specific terms of these Development
Regulations which will not be contrary to the public interest and where, owing the special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of these Development Regulations will, in an individual case, result
in unnecessary hardship, provided the spirit of these Development Regulations shall be observed, public
safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done. Such variance shall not permit any use not
permitted by the Development Regulations of the City of Leavenworth, Kansas in such district. Rather,
variances shall only be granted for the detailed requirements of the district such as area, bulk, yard,
parking or screening requirements.

1. The applicant must show that his property was acquired in good faith and where by reason of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of this specific piece of property at the time of
the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance, or where by reason of exceptional topographical
conditions or other extra-ordinary or exceptional circumstances that the strict application of the
terms of the Development Regulations of the City of Leavenworth, Kansas actually prohibits the
use of his property in the manner similar to that of other property in the zoning district where it
is located.

2. Arequest for a variance may be granted, upon a finding of the Board that all of the following
conditions have been met. The Board shall make a determination on each condition, and the
finding shall be entered in the record.

a) That the variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in
question and is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and is not created by an
action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.

Vote 5-0
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b)

d)

e)

All board members voted in the affirmative.
Ms. Kem stated she agrees due to the exceptional narrowness of this property and the
easements which have moved over time.

That the granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the rights of
adjacent property owners or residents.

Vote 5-0
All board members voted in the affirmative.

That the strict application of the provisions of the Development Regulations from which
the variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner
represented in the application.

Vote 5-0
All board members voted in the affirmative.

That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.

Vote 5-0
All board members voted in the affirmative.

That granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent
of the Development Regulations.

Vote 5-0
All board members voted in the affirmative.

3. Ingranting a variance, the Board may impose such conditions, safeguards, and restrictions upon
the premises benefited by the variance as may be necessary to reduce or minimize any
potentially injurious effect of such variance upon other property in the neighborhood, and to
carry out the general purpose and intent of the Development Regulations.

ACTION:

Approve or deny the request for a variance from section 4.03.C.2.f of the Development Regulations to
allow a reduction in the required setback for an unenclosed porch at 804 S. 4t Street.

Chairman Bogner stated based on the findings, the board is in favor of granting the variance with no
conditions or restrictions.

Ms. Hurley further stated there is one item on the agenda for the next BZA meeting August 16, 2021.

Chairman Bogner called for a motion to adjourn. Mr. Gervasini moved to adjourn, seconded by Ms. Kem

and passed 5-0.

The meeting adjourned at 6:21 p.m.
Minutes taken by Administrative Assistant Michelle Baragary.
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Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda Item
Variance Request
2021-23 BZA
940 Eisenhower Road

AUGUST 16, 2021
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Jacquelyn Porter Paul Kramer
City Planner City Manager
SUMMARY:

The applicant is requesting a variance from sections 5.02.A of the adopted Development Regulations to allow a
reduction in the required number of parking spaces for a retail use.

DISCUSSION:
The applicant, BEL Investments and property owner, HGS Developers, LLC, is requesting a variance from section
5.02.A of the adopted Development Regulations which reads in part as follows:

* Table 5.01 Parking Rates- Specific Use: Retail Required Parking Rate: 1 per 200 s.f.

The lot is located at 940 Eisenhower Road which is currently zoned PUD, Planned Unit Development. The PUD
was established in 2004 as commercial PUD for the Three B’s Commercial Centre Subdivision. The subject
property is adjacent to properties that are part of the Three B’'s Commercial Centre Subdivision PUD, and Lansing
City limit is located to the south.

The proposed development is a Dollar Tree retail store and will be 9,000 square feet. Submitted site plans show
a total of 29 parking spaces. Based upon the required 1 space per 200 s.f. for a retail use, the required number
of spaces for the proposed site is 45. This amounts to a shortfall of 16 spaces. There is currently no share parking
agreement in place with adjacent property owners.

staff has not received any comments in regards to this case.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AUTHORITY:
The Board’s authority in this matter is contained in Article XV (Board of Zoning Appeals), Section 11.03.B (Powers
and Jurisdictions — Variances)

Variances: To authorize in specific cases a variance from the specific terms of these Development Regulations
which will not be contrary to the public interest and where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
the provisions of these Development Regulations will, in an individual case, result in unnecessary hardship,
provided the spirit of these Development Regulations shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and
substantial justice done. Such variance shall not permit any use not permitted by the Development Regulations
of the City of Leavenworth, Kansas in such district. Rather, variances shall only be granted for the detailed
requirements of the district such as area, bulk, yard, parking or screening requirements.

CITY of LEAVENWORTIL KANSAS



1. The applicant must show that his property was acquired in good faith and where by reason of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of this specific piece of property at the time of
the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance, or where by reason of exceptional topographical
conditions or other extra-ordinary or exceptional circumstances that the strict application of the
terms of the Development Regulations of the City of Leavenworth, Kansas actually prohibits the
use of his property in the manner similar to that of other property in the zoning district where it
is located.

2. Arequest for a variance may be granted, upon a finding of the Board that all of the following
conditions have been met. The Board shall make a determination on each condition, and the
finding shall be entered in the record.

a) That the variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in
question and is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and is not created by an
action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.

b) That the granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the rights of
adjacent property owners or residents.

¢) That the strict application of the provisions of the Development Regulations from which the
variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner
represented in the application.

d) That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order,
convenience, prosperity, or general welfare;

e) That granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of
the Development Regulations.

3. Ingranting a variance, the Board may impose such conditions, safeguards, and restrictions upon
the premises benefited by the variance as may be necessary to reduce or minimize any
potentially injurious effect of such variance upon other property in the neighborhood, and to
carry out the general purpose and intent of these Development Regulations.

ACTION:

Approve or deny the request for a variance from section 5.02.A of the Development Regulations to allow a
reduction in the required number of parking spaces for the proposed retail development at 940 Eisenhower
Road.

ATTACHMENTS:
e Aerial and Zoning Map
e Application with the Letter of Intent

CITY of LEAVENWORTIH, KANSAS
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E‘\\l’\\mﬂﬁT OFFICE USE y
CLESENSORIILS )FFICE USE ONL}Y
Case No.: 2oR2\-23 BZA
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS Application No. A4
CITY OF LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS Fee (non-refundable) $350.00
Filing Date "N Xe T
Hearing Date 2 \e-2Z\
PETITION Publication Date 1 -A22-2\
Property Zoning: PUD
. T Qy4p Eisenhowsr Rd.
LOC&[IOI"I Of SUbJeCt PFOPEﬂy' 1.03 acres between Casey's Gencnal Stre locatedd 0t 850 Ersenbower Rd and Classic Gar \Wash located ot 800 Eseanower Rd . Leavenwarth, KS
Legal Description: (Attach full legal description provided by the REGISTER OF DEEDS OFFICE)
Petitioner: BEL Investments Leavenworth, KS, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company
Petitioner Address: 2862 Dauphin §§feeﬂnobile. Alabama 36606
Email: rogburn@elcaninc.com Telephone: 251-402-8949
Petitioner's Interest in Property:  Contract Purchaser - Developer
Purpose of Petition: Parking Variance
D Appeal of Administration Decision Date of Decision
Section 11.03.A
Variance:
Section 11.03.B
[j Exception:
Section 11.03.C
Site Plan or drawing attached (hard & Eﬁgfra! copy): Yes m - No D

I, the undersigned, certify that | am the legal owner of the property described above and that if this request is granied, | will
proceed with the actual construction in accordance with the plans submitted within four (4) months from the date of filing or request
in writing an extension of time for the Board's consideration

Property Owner Nan79rint): HGS Developers, LLC

Signature: m% i - _D;;e: 'Z//i/z.az/

/,
State of }d:,,, 545 )

County of Ms m )

vy At s

Signed or attested bgfore me on
Notary Public: ;

: ; p e WIMBERLEY
My appointment expires: @ rfﬁ-c?j’a (Segal) .o e Slate of Kansas
e = s T2 e Pl Apnomiment Expites
ks 0 {.1./.‘19)

NOTE: All signatures must be in black or blue ink. Sigr{atureufmeﬂs)mma and notarized.
Check list below...

( Supporting documentation: Site plan, plot plan, a drawing and any other pertinent data

/ Full legal description of subject property oblained from the Register of Deeds Office (913-684-0424)
L_{_J Certified list of property owners within two hundred (200) feet of the subject properly — County GIS Department 913-684-0448

rm A filing fee of Three Hundred- fifty dollars (3350)

BZA Application July 2020



July 1, 2021

Parking Variance

Memorandum

project
Building
Dollar Tree

Lot 2, 3B’s Commercial Centre, a subdivision in the City of Leavenworth, Leavenworth County,
Kansas, according to the recorded Plat thereof.
Leavenworth, Kansas

Following please find a brief summary of the items of the five conditions as set out in Section

11.03.8.2 (a)-{f) of the City of Leavenworth Board of Zoning Appeals application as it pertains to

the attached variance request and assaciated exhibits to allow 29 parking stalls (a rate of 1 parking stall
per every 310 square feet) versus the City of Leavenworth, Kansas Code of Ordinances Appendix A -
Development Regulations Sec. 5.04, required parking rate of 1 parking stall per 200 square feet for the
proposed use (Retail):

Unique Conditions

The property is subject to existing access easements on four sides of the property, which reduce the
usability and overall development of the parcel. Furthermore, the topography on the South side of the
lot does not allow the Petitioner to functionally or economically develop that partion of the property
to build additional parking stalls. The Petitioner is also required to develop around the existing storm
sewers/easements contained on the property that are not economically feasible to relocate given the
overall cost of the building construction and the associated ecenomics needed for the Tenant to
occupy the building.

Adjacent Properties

Based on prior traffic analysis by Dollar Tree, the average DT store will generate 68 peak hour trips with 35
vehicles entering the site and 33 vehidles exiting the site per hour. The average customer spends
approximately 15 minutes in the store, so there would typically be no more than 9 customer cars in the
parking lot at peak traffic time. Existing adjacent property Owners are commercial in nature and currently
self-park. As such, itis not believed the decrease in required parking stalls would adversely affect their
properties or businesses.

Hardship

Given the inherit site challenges detailed above, the Petitioner has maximized the site design based on
the available developable ground. Should the parking rate of 1 space per 200 square feet of building
area be strictly enforced, it would prevent our ability to develop the site for the proposed use/user.

Public Welfare
Itis not believed the decrease of the parking rate would have any impact on the public health,
safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.

Development Regulations

itis not believed the decrease of the parking rate is in opposition of the spirit and intent of the City of
Leavenworth Development Regulations, as the use/user parking demand will more than sufficiently be
met as evidenced by the approval of the proposed Tenant (Dollar Tree). Their internal approval is not
taken lightly, as it has been reviewed and approved by multiple departments (Executive Team,
Operations, Real Estate, Asset Management, Store Planning, etc.) throughout the company.

Please let us know should there be any further questions in regard any of the above listedinformation.
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